considered open at the date of initial application. Refer to Note 2, �Revenue Recognition and Contracts with Customers�
for further information along with our new accounting policies.

Upon adoption, we recognized a net decrease to the fiscal year 2018 opening balance of accumulated deficit of $1.9
million related to sales in excess of billings of $8.7 million, that would have been recognized as earned over time in
our prior year ended December 30, 2017. The details of the adjustment to accumulated deficit upon adoption on
December 31, 2017 (the first day or our 2018 fiscal year), as well as the effects on the consolidated balance sheet as of
December 30, 2017, as if ASU 2014-09 had been adopted in our 2017 fiscal year are as follows:

Cumulative

Effect
Description of Effects on Line

Item
Net sales $ 8,704 Additional contract asset sales
Cost of sales (5,642) Cost of contract asset sales
SG&A expenses (532) Accruals for selling costs
Income tax expense (647) Estimated income tax effects

Net income $ 1,883 Additional net income

Edgar Filing: PGT Innovations, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

As
Reported New Adjusted

December 30, Revenue December 31,

2017 Standard 2017
Description of Effects on Line

Item
Inventories $ 37,816 $ (5,642) $ 32,174 Inventory classified as cost of sales
Other current assets (1) 9,873 8,176 18,049 Contract asset on additional sales
Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities (1) 41,085 4 41,089 Accruals for selling costs
Deferred income taxes 22,772 647 23,419 Estimated income tax effects
Accumulated deficit (64,716) 1,883 (62,833) Additional net income

(1) -Adjustments to this line item are net of related contract liability of $528 thousand, previously classified as
customer deposits.

7

Edgar Filing: PGT Innovations, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

The following tables reconcile the balances as presented as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2018 to the
balances prior to the adjustments made to implement the new revenue recognition standard for the same period:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2018
As Impact of Previous

Presented ASU 2014-09 Standard
(unaudited)

Net sales $ 140,253 $ (965) $ 139,288
Cost of sales 95,480 (427) 95,053

Gross profit 44,773 (538) 44,235
Selling, general and administrative expenses 28,657 (85) 28,572

Income from operations 16,116 (453) 15,663
Interest expense, net 4,043 �  4,043
Debt extinguishment costs 3,079 �  3,079

Income before income taxes 8,994 (453) 8,541
Income tax expense 1,654 (117) 1,537

Net income $ 7,340 $ (336) $ 7,004

Edgar Filing: PGT Innovations, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14